Road, Tsim Sha Tsui and a roof top with advertising signage in North Point for lease.

Besides, it is currently engaged in a property development project in Hong Kong, i.e. 51%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

interest in the project located at Nos. 142–154 Carpenter Road, Kowloon. In addition, the

Remaining Group has a 30% interest in a project located at Nos. 18–32 Junction Road,

Kowloon. Please refer to the property valuation report contained in Appendix IV to this

circular for further details of the property interests held by the Group.

Having considered the above, the Directors are of the view that the terms of the

Agreement are fair and reasonable, and the Disposal, the Share Repurchase and the

Whitewash Waiver are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming that there is

no change in the issued share capital of the Company since the Latest Practicable Date and

up to the date of Completion):

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately
after Completion

Number of
Shares approx. %

Number of
Shares approx. %

Mr. Pong 352,176,000 10.13 352,176,000 12.95

Virtue Partner (Note 1) 936,794,000 26.93 936,794,000 34.46

Subtotal 1,288,970,000 37.06 1,288,970,000 47.41

RHL (Note 2) 760,000,000 21.85 – –

Mr. Ngan Man Ho

(Note 3) 248,000 0.01 248,000 0.01

2,049,218,000 58.92 1,289,218,000 47.42

Public Shareholders 1,429,282,000 41.08 1,429,282,000 52.58

Total 3,478,500,000 100.00 2,718,500,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Virtue Partner is a company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Pong.

2. RHL is a company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Au.

3. Mr. Ngan Man Ho is an executive Director.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date, other than the 3,478,500,000 Shares in issue, the

Company also has outstanding share options granted under its share option scheme

entitling the holders thereof to subscribe for a total of 58,400,000 Shares. The share options

are held by:

Option holders

Number of
Shares entitled
to subscribe for

Mr. Pong 42,000,000 (Note 1)

Mr. Au 8,400,000 (Note 2)